made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

77

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 3,616,890 1,098,476 (910,321)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 14,204,879 12,015,243 2,189,636

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 356,154 -   356,154
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,024,674 -   1,024,674
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 213,134 -   213,134
Contributions - Employer -   324,580 (324,580)
Contributions - Employees -   172,689 (172,689)
Net Investment Income -   2,196,500 (2,196,500)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (499,031) (499,031) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (8,647) 8,647

Net Changes 1,094,931 2,186,091 (1,091,160)

Balances at December 31, 2019 15,299,810 14,201,334 1,098,476

Pension
Liability

Total

  (A)

78

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $577,359. At April 30, 2020,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 469,690 -   469,690
Change in Assumptions 266,148 (141,034) 125,114
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   (530,809) (530,809)
Total Expenses to be Recognized
   in Future Periods 735,838 (671,843) 63,995
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent
   to the Measurement Date 129,442 -   129,442

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 865,280 (671,843) 193,437

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

The $129,442 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer
contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability in the reporting year ended April 30, 2021. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense
in future periods as follows:

Fiscal
Year of Resources

2021 $ 75,058
2022 108,254
2023 140,533
2024 (259,850)
2025 -

Thereafter -

Total 63,995

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

82

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 16,769,555 12,668,740 9,417,876

(6.00%)
1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2019 $ 22,102,523 10,403,718 11,698,805

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 672,849 -   672,849
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,517,322 -   1,517,322
Changes of Benefit Terms 43,601 -   43,601
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 51,301 -   51,301
Changes of Assumptions (54,912) -   (54,912)
Contributions - Employer -   1,111,484 (1,111,484)
Contributions - Employees -   269,903 (269,903)
Net Investment Income -   (121,161) 121,161
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (787,372) (787,372) -
Administrative Expense (11,589) (11,589) -

Net Changes 1,431,200 461,265 969,935

Balances at April 30, 2020 23,533,723 10,864,983 12,668,740

Total

  (A)

Pension
Liability

83

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $1,666,278. At April 30,
2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 231,331 (1,016,004) (784,673)